product returns in accordance with SFAS 48, Revenue Recognition When Right of Return Exists, needed to be modified. Using
the new methodology, the company's return reserve was understated by $247.5 million as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and
2005.

The income statement was not adjusted for any of the years or quarters because the company concluded that the amount of
the adjustment calculated using the new methodology was not material in any period. The amount of the annual adjustment for
2005, 2006, or 2007 would have been $.01 per share or less. The aggregate income statement impact from December 31,
2004 to December 31, 2007 would have been an additional expense of approximately $35 million on a pre-tax basis
(approximately $23 million net of tax). Approximately $8 million of benefit on a pre-tax basis (approximately $5 million net of tax),
recognized in the second quarter as a result of a reduction in the return reserve, was related to the first quarter of 2008.

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2007 is as follows:

   (Dollars in millions)

   2007   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Current deferred tax asset   $   583.6   $   59.2   $   642.8
   Total current assets   $  12,256.9   $   59.2   $  12,316.1
   Sundry (long-term   $   1,252.8   $   27.8   $   1,280.6
   deferred tax asset)
   Total other assets   $   5,955.8   $   27.8   $   5,983.6
   Total assets   $  26,787.8   $   87.0   $  26,874.8
   Other current liabilities   $   1,647.6   $   168.5   $   1,816.1
   Total current liabilities   $   5,268.3   $   168.5   $   5,436.8
   Other non-current
   liabilities   $   632.3   $   79.0   $   711.3
   Total other non-current
   liabilities   $   7,855.1   $   79.0   $   7,934.1
   Retained earnings   $  11,967.2   $   (160.5)   $  11,806.7
   Total stockholders' equity   $  13,664.4   $   (160.5)   $  13,503.9
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $  26,787.8   $   87.0   $  26,874.8

   (Logo:  http://www.newscom.com/cgi-bin/prnh/20031219/LLYLOGO )

SOURCE Eli Lilly and Company

Copyright (C) 2008 PR Newswire. All rights reserved

News Provided by COMTEX

http://www.newscom.com/cgi-bin/prnh/20031219/LLYLOGO